

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

	X	
	:	
ABDULLATIF NASSER (ISN 244), <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Petitioners,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Civil Action No. 05-cv-764-CKK
	:	Judge Colleen Kollar-Kotelly
DONALD TRUMP, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	
	:	
	X	

**PETITIONER NASSER’S SUBMISSION
OF SUPPLEMENTAL AUTHORITY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel’s Decision Raises Issues of Exceptional Importance.....	4
II. The Panel’s Conclusion that the Due Process Clause Does Not Apply to Guantanamo Detainees Is Incorrect and Conflicts With Decisions of this Circuit and the Supreme Court.	5
A. The Panel Majority’s Conclusion that Circuit Law Precludes Al Hela’s Substantive Due Process Rights Conflicts with Circuit Precedent.	5
B. The Panel Majority’s Conclusion that Al Hela Lacks Procedural Due Process Rights Conflicts with Circuit and Supreme Court Precedent.	7
C. The Panel Erred in Concluding that the AUMF Authorizes Al Hela’s Continued Detention.....	10
D. The Panel’s Decision Deprived Al Hela of Meaningful Procedural Protections.....	12
III. The Panel Erred in Concluding that the AUMF Permits Detention of Civilians for Providing “Substantial Support” to Al Qaeda or Associated Forces when the Alleged Support Was Not in the Context of Hostilities Against the United States or its Allies.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Bahlul v. United States</i> , 767 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Al Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d. 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14, 15
<i>Al Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Ali v. Obama</i> , 736 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Ali v. Trump</i> , 959 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	1, 4, 9
<i>Circuit City Stores Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	16
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	1, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....	8, 9
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F. 3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Qassim v. Trump</i> , 927 F.3d 522 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1, 6, 8, 10, 12

Qassim v. Trump,
938 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....7

Rasul v. Bush,
542 U.S. 466 (2004).....11

Salahi v. Obama,
710 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....12

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115
Stat. 224 (2001).....1, 10

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2012, Pub. L. No.
112–81, § 1021(c)(1), 125 Stat. 1298, 1562 (2011)14, 16, 17

International Treaties

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War,
Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 28715, 16

Other Authorities

Curtis A. Bradley and Jack L. Goldsmith, *Congressional
Authorization and the War on Terrorism*, 118 Harv. L. Rev. 2047,
2113–16 (May 2005)15
